total net debt of €891 million. To arrive at the Equity Value, net debt must be subtracted from

the Enterprise Value totaling €2.980 million of Equity Value.

DIA’s share price is obtained by dividing the number of shares outstanding by its estimated

intrinsic equity value resulting in a final share price of €4,79. This implies a 11,3% potential

upside and, therefore, a “buy” recommendation.

Figure 6.3 - Sum of parts DCF valuation of DIA

DCF Valuation (Sum of parts)
(in thousands of Euros)

Enterprise Value Iberia 2.370.137

Enterprise Value EM 1.501.254

Net debt (891.271)

DIA Group Equity value 2.980.120

# Shares 622.456.513
Share price 4,79 €

Price @ Dec 31, 2016 4,30 €
Potential upside 11,3%
Rating Buy

6.1.2 Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis were performed in order to test DIA’s share price reaction to variations in

assumptions. Terminal value has a large impact on the Enterprise Values of both segments, so

terminal value nominal growth rate changes are tested relatively to the Base Case. The

implications of variations in the cost of capital are also analyzed. The results are presented in

the table below:

Figure 6.4 - Equity value after sensitivity analysis to WACC and terminal value nominal growth rate

-1,5% -1,0% -0,5% Base Case +0,5% +1% +1,5%

-1,5% 5,36 € 4,82 € 4,36 € 3,97 € 3,64 € 3,34 € 3,08 €

-1,0% 5,79 € 5,16 € 4,64 € 4,20 € 3,83 € 3,50 € 3,22 €

-0,5% 6,33 € 5,58 € 4,97 € 4,47 € 4,05 € 3,68 € 3,37 €

Base Case 7,01 € 6,09 € 5,37 € 4,79 € 4,30 € 3,90 € 3,55 €

+0,5% 7,93 € 6,75 € 5,87 € 5,17 € 4,61 € 4,15 € 3,75 €

+1% 9,24 € 7,64 € 6,51 € 5,65 € 4,98 € 4,44 € 3,99 €

+1,5% 11,32 € 8,90 € 7,36 € 6,27 € 5,45 € 4,80 € 4,28 €

Share price
WACC

g

(%)

In the best-case scenario, the share price is equal to €11,32, amounting to an Equity Value of

€7.044 million. In the worst-case scenario, the share price is equal to €3,08, amounting to an

Equity Value of €1.918 million.

6.2 Relative valuation

The relative valuation of DIA’s two geographical segments is based on historical and forward-

looking multiples for Enterprise Value and earnings. Historical data refers to the fiscal year

results of 2017 and forward-looking data refers to the first projection period, fiscal year of 2018.

The potential peer group to compute the multiples was built based on the peer group suggested